

Nos. 21-16433, 21-16429

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
**for the Ninth Circuit**

TIANMING WANG, *ET AL.*,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

IMPERIAL PACIFIC INTERNATIONAL (CNMI), LLC,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern Mariana Islands, No. 1:18-cv-00030  
Hon. Ramona V. Manglona, U.S. District Judge

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF BY  
THE HUMAN TRAFFICKING LEGAL CENTER,  
FREEDOM NETWORK USA, AND GLOBAL LABOR JUSTICE -  
INTERNATIONAL LABOR RIGHTS FORUM  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING APPELLEES**

---

Arwen R. Johnson  
Michael D. Roth  
Yusuf Saei  
KING & SPALDING LLP  
633 West Fifth Street  
Suite 1600  
Los Angeles, CA 90071

Kathryn Running  
KING & SPALDING LLP  
1700 Pennsylvania Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20006

Anne M. Voigts  
*Counsel of Record*  
Matthew V.H. Noller  
KING & SPALDING LLP  
601 S. California Avenue  
Palo Alto, CA 94304  
(650) 422-6710  
avoigts@kslaw.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

March 21, 2022

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
Certificate of Authorship.....	5
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	5
Argument.....	7
I. Forced labor victims need access to justice in federal courts through the TVPRA.....	7
A. Perpetrators of forced labor generate billions of dollars in illegal profits by exploiting vulnerable victims. ....	7
B. IPI’s argument that plaintiffs did not plead a TVPRA violation would deny justice to trafficking and forced labor victims by imposing pleading burdens not supported by the statute’s text or purposes. ....	10
II. Default judgments (and other discovery sanctions) are an important tool to prevent traffickers from obstructing the TVPRA through litigation misconduct. ....	17
A. Perpetrators of forced labor often use litigation misconduct to stonewall victims and stave off a reckoning. ....	17
B. Default judgments must be available to prevent defendants’ discovery misconduct from prejudicing human trafficking/forced labor plaintiffs in pursuit of their claims.....	24
C. This case is a paradigmatic example of when default judgment is appropriate.....	29

Conclusion ..... 35

Certificate of Compliance

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abafita v. Aldukhan</i> , No. 1:16-cv-06072 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 16, 2019), ECF 74.....	21
<i>Adriana Int’l Corp. v. Thoeren</i> , 913 F.2d 1406 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	28
<i>Aguilar v. Imperial Nurseries</i> , No. 3:07-cv-193 (D. Conn. May 29, 2008), ECF 70.....	24
<i>Alabado v. French Concepts, Inc.</i> , No. 2:15-cv-2830 (C.D. Cal. May 2, 2016), ECF 110 .....	22
<i>Aragon v. Che Ku</i> , 277 F. Supp. 3d 1055 (D. Minn. 2017).....	13
<i>Arellano v. Marshalls of MA, Inc.</i> , No. 1:17-cv-46 (N.D. Ind. Feb. 27, 2018), ECF 71.....	22
<i>Arista Records, LLC v. Doe 3</i> , 604 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	13
<i>Arreguin v. Sanchez</i> , No. 2:18-cv-133 (S.D. Ga. July 31, 2019), ECF 13 .....	21
<i>Asanok v. Million Express Manpower, Inc.</i> , No. 5:07-cv-48 (E.D.N.C. Oct. 26, 2009), ECF 68.....	24
<i>Ballesteros v. Al-Ali</i> , No. 1:11-cv-152 (D.R.I. Aug. 14, 2012), ECF 23.....	23
<i>Belvis v. Colamussi</i> , No. 2:16-cv-544 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 27, 2017), ECF 23 .....	22
<i>Canal v. de la Rosa Dann</i> , No. 4:09-cv-3366 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 2, 2010), ECF 46.....	24
<i>Carazani v. Zegarra</i> , 972 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013) .....	20

<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Noble Metals Int’l, Inc., 67 F.3d 766 (9th Cir. 1995)</i> .....	29
<i>Cripps v. Life Ins. Co., 980 F.2d 1261 (9th Cir. 1992)</i> .....	13
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Hoa Huynh, 503 F.3d 847 (9th Cir. 2007)</i> .....	13
<i>Ditullio v. Boehm, 662 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2011)</i> .....	1, 10, 11
<i>Doe v. Howard, No. 11cv1105, 2012 WL 3834929 (E.D. Va. Sept. 4, 2012)</i> .....	20
<i>Doe v. Howard, No. 11cv1105, 2012 WL 3834930 (E.D. Va. Aug. 7, 2012)</i> .....	20
<i>Does I-IV v. Sunrise Labor Corp., No. 9:12-cv-80883 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 15, 2013), ECF 87</i> .....	23
<i>Does v. Rodriguez, No. 1:06-cv-805 (D. Colo. Apr. 13, 2009), ECF 62</i> .....	24
<i>Dreith v. Nu Image, Inc., 648 F.3d 779 (9th Cir. 2011)</i> .....	27
<i>EEOC v. Imperial Pac. Int’l (CNMI), LLC, No. 1:19-cv-17 (D.N. Mar. I. Oct. 15, 2021), ECF 60</i> .....	33
<i>Fair Hous. of Marin v. Combs, 285 F.3d 899 (9th Cir. 2002)</i> .....	26, 27, 28
<i>Fernandes v. Hayes, No. 6:11-cv-137 (W.D. Tex. Apr. 27, 2012), ECF 22</i> .....	23
<i>Fong v. United States, 300 F.2d 400 (9th Cir. 1962)</i> .....	13

<i>Francisco v. Wiley</i> , No. 1:10-cv-332 (D. Colo. Sept. 10, 2013), ECF 120.....	23
<i>Frankenfield v. Strong</i> , No. 2:12-cv-54 (M.D. Tenn. Mar. 25, 2014), ECF 38.....	22
<i>Geneç v. Imperial Pac. Int’l (CNMI), LLC</i> , No. 1:20-cv-31 (D.N. Mar. I. Feb. 24, 2022), ECF 52 .....	32
<i>G-K Props. v. Redevelopment Agency</i> , 577 F.2d 645 (9th Cir. 1978).....	26
<i>Gonzalez Leiva v. Clute</i> , No. 4:19-cv-87 (N.D. Ind. Jan. 29, 2021), ECF 57.....	21
<i>Gray v. Imperial Pac. Int’l (CNMI), LLC</i> , No. 1:19-cv-8 (D.N. Mar. I. Oct. 12, 2021), ECF 14.....	32
<i>Gurung v. Malhotra</i> , No. 1:10-cv-5086 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 22, 2011), ECF 31 .....	23
<i>J.C. v. Choice Hotels Int’l, Inc.</i> , No. 20-cv-155, 2020 WL 6318707 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 28, 2020) .....	14
<i>Lagasan v. Al-Ghasel</i> , No. 1:14-cv-1035 (E.D. Va. Mar. 17, 2015), ECF 21.....	22
<i>Lainez v. Baltazar</i> , No. 5:11-cv-167 (E.D.N.C. June 28, 2013), ECF 56 .....	23
<i>Lesnik v. Eisenmann SE</i> , 374 F. Supp. 3d 923 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	12, 13
<i>Lipenga v. Kambalame</i> , No. 8:14-cv-3980 (D. Md. Nov. 9, 2016), ECF 24.....	22
<i>Lopez v. Walker</i> , No. 3:18-cv-170 (E.D. Tenn. Feb. 26, 2019), ECF 31 .....	21
<i>Macolor v. Libiran</i> , No. 1:14-cv-4555 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 16, 2015), ECF 74.....	22

<i>Magnifico v. Villanueva</i> , No. 9:10-cv-80771 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 1, 2012), ECF 133 .....	23
<i>Malone v. U.S.P.S.</i> , 833 F.2d 128 (9th Cir. 1987).....	28
<i>Mazengo v. Mzengi</i> , No. 1:07-cv-756 (D.D.C. Oct. 1, 2007), ECF 15 .....	24
<i>Meda v. Kogda</i> , No. 1:17-cv-06853 (S.D.N.Y. July 25, 2018), ECF 81.....	22
<i>Mendez Perez v. CJR Framing Inc.</i> , No. 3:19-cv-1429 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 22, 2021), ECF 25.....	21
<i>Mendoza v. Valdavia</i> , No. 1:19-cv-8011 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 8, 2020), ECF 31.....	21
<i>Murray v. Altendorf Transport, Inc.</i> , No. 2:10-cv-103 (D.N.D. July 12, 2021), ECF 327.....	21
<i>Nilsson, Robbins, Dalgarn, Berliner, Carson &amp; Wurst</i> <i>v. La. Hydrolec</i> , 854 F.2d 1538 (9th Cir. 1988).....	28
<i>Oak-Jin Oh v. Soo Bok Choi</i> , No. 2011-3764, 2016 WL 11430442 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 29, 2016).....	20
<i>Oh v. Choi</i> , No. 1:11-cv-3764 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2016), ECF 154.....	21
<i>Pichardo</i> <i>v. Arturo Francisco &amp; Expressway Parking Lot, Inc.</i> , No. 1:13-cv-4300 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 12, 2013), ECF 25 .....	23
<i>Rana v. Islam</i> , 210 F. Supp. 3d 508 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	14
<i>Rana v. Islam</i> , 887 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	14, 19

<i>Rana v. Islam</i> , No. 14-cv-1993, 2016 WL 2758290 (S.D.N.Y. May 12, 2016) .....	19
<i>Ratha v. Phatthana Seafood Co.</i> , No. 18-55041, 2022 WL 571015 (9th Cir. Feb. 25, 2022) .....	14, 15
<i>Ross v. Jenkins</i> , No. 2:17-cv-2547 (D. Kan. May 23, 2018), ECF 40 .....	22
<i>Saiyed v. Archon, Inc.</i> , No. 16-9530, 2020 WL 7334190 (D.N.J. Dec. 14, 2020) .....	20
<i>Soo Park v. Thompson</i> , 851 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	13
<i>Stars' Desert Inn Hotel &amp; Country Club, Inc. v. Hwang</i> , 105 F.3d 521 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	27
<i>TeleVideo Sys., Inc. v. Heidenthal</i> , 826 F.2d 916 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	25
<i>Villanueva Echon v. Sackett</i> , 809 F. App'x 468 (10th Cir. 2020) .....	17, 18
<i>Wanderer v. Johnston</i> , 910 F.2d 652 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	28
<i>West v. Butikofer</i> , No. 2:19-cv-1039 (N.D. Iowa Aug. 18, 2020), ECF 20 .....	21
<i>Yusuf v. Tija</i> , No. B222277, 2010 WL 4012145 (Cal. Ct. App. Oct. 14, 2010) .....	20
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 1589 .....	1, 16
18 U.S.C. § 1590(a) .....	15
18 U.S.C. § 1595(a) .....	1, 11, 15

22 U.S.C. § 7101(b).....	7, 8
22 U.S.C. § 7101(b)(8).....	7
Pub. L. No. 106-386, 114 Stat. 1464 (2000).....	1

### Other Authorities

146 Cong. Rec. S10167 (daily ed. Oct. 11, 2000) (statement of Sen. Wellstone).....	8
8B Wright & Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure § 2281 (3d ed.).....	25
Bryan Manabat, <i>Judge Nullified Release of Claims Signed by Repatriated IPI Workers</i> , Marianas Variety (Feb. 16, 2021), <a href="https://www.mvariety.com/news/judge-nullifies-release-of-claims-signed-by-repatriated-ipi-workers/article_f4c48300-6f2f-11eb-84ee-4bedb386769c.html">https://www.mvariety.com/news/judge-nullifies- release-of-claims-signed-by-repatriated-ipi- workers/article_f4c48300-6f2f-11eb-84ee- 4bedb386769c.html</a> .....	32
H.R. Rep. No. 110-430 (2007).....	1
Int'l Labour Office, <i>Global Estimates of Modern Slavery: Forced Labour and Forced Marriage</i> (2017), <a href="https://www.ilo.org/wcmsp5/groups/public/---dgreports/---dcomm/documents/publication/wcms_575479.pdf">https://www.ilo.org/wcmsp5/groups/public/---dgreports/--- dcomm/documents/publication/wcms_575479.pdf</a> .....	7, 8
Int'l Labour Office, <i>Profits and Poverty: The Economics of Forced Labour</i> (2014), <a href="https://bit.ly/3HHgy9O">https://bit.ly/3HHgy9O</a> .....	7, 27
Kimberly B. Esmores, <i>\$477K Partial Judgment vs IPI</i> , SaipanTribune.com (Feb. 22, 2022), <a href="https://www.saipantribune.com/index.php/477k-partial-judgment-vs-ipi/">https://www.saipantribune.com/index.php/ 477k-partial-judgment-vs-ipi/</a> .....	32

Rebekah R. Carey, Human Trafficking Legal Ctr., <i>Federal Human Trafficking Civil Litigation: 2020 Data Update</i> (2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/3Hd90KF">https://bit.ly/3Hd90KF</a> .....	10
Report & Recommendation, <i>Echon v. Sackett</i> , No. 14-cv-03420 (D. Colo. Jan. 23, 2017), ECF 91 .....	17
Rohit Malpani, <i>Legal Aspects of Trafficking for Forced Labour Purposes in Europe</i> (Int'l Labour Office, Working Paper Apr. 2006), <a href="https://bit.ly/3HJFeyo">https://bit.ly/3HJFeyo</a> .....	9
<i>The Global Fight to End Modern Slavery: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Foreign Rels.</i> , 115th Cong. (2018) (statement of Sen. Menendez) .....	11
U.S. Dep't of State, <i>Trafficking in Persons Report</i> (2015), <a href="https://bit.ly/3JhLc9T">https://bit.ly/3JhLc9T</a> .....	7, 8
U.S. Dep't of State, <i>Trafficking in Persons Report</i> (2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/3HIGvFX">https://bit.ly/3HIGvFX</a> .....	8
